

Mobility 2040 Metropolitan Transportation Plan Call for Projects

General Information

The Killeen – Temple Metropolitan Planning Organization, hereinafter referred to as KTMPO, serves as the planning organization for the federally designated Transportation Management Area located in the Central Texas area. The KTMPO boundary covers all of Bell County and parts of Lampasas and Coryell Counties along with portions of Fort Hood. The Central Texas Council of Governments (CTCOG) serves as the lead staffing agency for the KTMPO Transportation Planning Policy Board (TPPB).

KTMPO is issuing a Call for Projects (CFP) to update the project listing of the Mobility 2040 Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP). Projects representing all modes of transportation are requested to include roadway, bike and pedestrian, transit, and other eligible activities. Projects included in the MTP will be funded through various sources at the local, state, and federal levels based on established priority and funding availability. These funding sources include Propositions 1 and 7, Surface Transportation and Transportation Alternatives funding, other FAST ACT programs, etc. These projects are anticipated to be needed within the 25 year planning horizon of the MTP. For Transportation Alternatives projects, this call includes fiscal years 2018 through 2025; anticipated funding for these years is estimated at \$3 million.

This CFP describes a detailed process for submission of a project. The projects will be evaluated and scored by the KTMPO Staff or designee (objective criteria) and Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) (subjective criteria). Projects will be ranked based upon the scores and the TAC will provide a recommendation to the TPPB. Final approval of the prioritized project list will be made by the KTMPO TPPB. Projects will be evaluated based on the scoring criteria provided in this project call packet.

The CFP is available on the KTMPO website at www.ktmpo.org. Any revisions or updates to the CFP will be posted on the KTMPO website. Questions about the CFP may be sent via fax to: Jason Deckman, (254) 770-2376 or email to: jason.deckman@ctcog.org. Questions will be addressed upon receipt and will be posted on the KTMPO website. A pre-scoring workshop is tentatively set for August 24, 2016, to provide the opportunity for questions/answers for specific projects. One representative from each submitting entity is requested to attend. Confirmation of the workshop date and time will be posted on the KTMPO website.

All submittals must be received by the KTMPO by 12 noon CST on August 12, 2016, via physical electronic media or email. For large files, contact us for options using FTP or file-sharing services. Electronic responses must be formatted for 8 ½" x 11", 8 ½" x 14" or 11" x 17" output only. Hard copies will not be accepted.

Submission of Project Proposals – Electronic Media

By Mail

Central Texas Council of Governments Attention: Jason Deckman

P.O. Box 729

Belton, Texas 76513

Hand Delivery

Central Texas Council of Governments

Attention: Jason Deckman

2180 North Main

Belton, Texas 76513

By Email: jason.deckman@ctcog.org